VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

RESOLUTION NO. R-05-34-03

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS IN CONNECTION WITH THE 2024 MOTOR FUEL
TAX (MFT) HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA) PROGRAM

ADOPTED BY THE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

THIS Eﬂ] DAY OF ““u,c , 2024

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley,

Kankakee County, Illinois this 1LZj};hday of N\a i ,2024



RESOLUTION No. K-(5-24-63

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS IN CONNECTION WITH THE 2024 MOTOR FUEL
TAX (MFT) HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA) PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County,
[llinois, have the authority to adopt resolutions and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain
to its government and affairs and protect the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, on or around April 25, 2024, the Village published an advertisement for bids
for the 2024 MOTOR FUEL TAX (MFT) HMA Program (the “Project™); and

WHEREAS, the Village opened and reviewed all bids received in relation to the Project
on May 6, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village have determined that Gallagher
Asphalt Corporation, (Gallagher) was the lowest responsible bidder of the respective project; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village have determined that it is necessary,
expedient, and in the best interests of the Village and its citizens to accept the bid from Gallagher
Asphalt Corporation (Gallagher) in the total amount nine hundred forty seven thousand, nine
hundred sixteen and 97/100 ($947,916.97) for the 2024 Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) HMA Program (a
copy of the bid tabulation is attached hereto as Exhibit A and fully incorporated herein); and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES
OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PURSUANT TO
ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Corporate Authorities hereby find that all of the recitals contained in
the preamble to this Resolution are true, correct, and complete and are hereby incorporated by
reference hereto and made part hereof.

SECTION 2. The Corporate Authorities of the Village hereby find and declare that the
bid received by Gallagher Asphalt Corporation for the 2024 Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) HMA
Program, a copy in which the bid tabulation is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated
herein, is fair, reasonable and acceptable to the Village and hereby awards said contract to Gallaher

Asphalt Corporation for the amount of nine hundred forty seven thousand, nine hundred sixteen
and 97/100 ($947,916.97).

SECTION 3. The Corporate Authorities of the Village hereby authorize and direct the Village
President to take any actions necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution, which is to accept
the bid for the Project and to award the vendor the contract bid.

SECTION 4. In the event that any provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or
clauses of this Resolution shall be declared to be invalid or unenforceable by a Court of competent
jurisdiction, such adjudication shall in no way affect or impair the validity or enforceability of any of

1



the remaining provisions, portions, or clauses of this Resolution that may be given effect without such
invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses.

SECTION 5. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, conflicting with any of
the provisions of this Resolution, are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 6. The Village Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Resolution in pamphlet
form.

SECTION 7. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

[Intentionally Blank)



PASSED by the Board of Trustees on a roll call vote on the ]_% day of k]@éf( , 2024,

TRUSTEES:

RYAN LEBRAN Aye— V/  Nay- Absent —
BRIAN BILLINGSLEY Aye—_/ Nay — Absent —
DARREN WESTPHAL Aye — }é Nay — Absent —
BRIAN TIERI Aye — Nay — Absent —
GRANT D. VANDENHOUT Aye — Nay — Absent— |/
GENE JORDAN Aye—-_/  Nay- Absent —
VILLAGE PRESIDENT:

MICHAEL WATSON Aye — Nay — Absent —

TOTALS: Aye - E s Nay — Q Absent — t

ATTEST:

LI BRZ

—

ay of ﬁlﬂ ,d/. ,2024.
Fockeod B

MICHAEL WATSON, VILLAGE PRESIDENT

-APPROVED this

-

&
KELI BRZ% VILIMAGE CD



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 8§
COUNTY OF KANKAKEE )
I, Kelli Brza, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, DO
EREBY CERTIFY that the attached is a true, perfect, and complete copy of Resolution number
NS 4Y-07) , “A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS IN CONNECTION WITH THE 2024

MOTOR FUEL TAX (MFT) HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA) PROGRAM” which was adopted by
the Village Corporate Authorities at a meeting held on the _Lﬁﬂaday ofw, 2024.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand in the Village of Bradley, County of
Kankakee and State of Illinois, on this m day of JYlu

(SEAL)



EXHIBIT A



. . o}
W Tabulation of Bids
Local Public Agency Counl Section MNumbsar Letting Date
Viliage of Bradloy |[kankakee |o4oo000-00-cm  Jfosiosiza |
Approved Attended By
Enginoer's Estimate {IDOT Representativa(s Sidders Name| Soagher Asphalt Kankakee Valley
| £0900,005.00][Pat Lovell, Joe! Greer, Corporation Construction Co.
Scott Williams, Chris Bidders Address| 18100 S. Indiana Ave. [4356 West Rt. 17
Schriefer, Hector Villa City, State, Zip[ Thorton IL, 60476 Kankakee IL, 6030
Propasal Guarantes| Bid Bond Bid Bond
Terms
Approved Engineer's Estimate
ltem No. tem Delivery] Unit | Quantity | Unit Price Total Unit Price Tolal Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
1 HMA Surface Removal 2.0° Sq¥d | 44787 $2.0000 389,574.000  $3.1500]  $141079.06]  $6.1000[  $273,200.70 $0.00
2 HMA Surface Removal Var, SqYd | 2800 $4.0000 $11,200.00]  $3.4000 $8,680.00(  $10.0000] $28,000.00 $0.00
3 HMA Surface Removal BJ SqYd 107 $15.0000 $1,605.000  $24.5000 $2,621.50)  $10.0000] $1,070.00 $0.00
l4 [Bituminous Mat. Prime Coat Ton 22 | $1,200.0000 $26,40000]  $0.0100 s0.22|  $0.0100 50.22 $0.00
5 HMA Surface Mix D, NSO Ton 5338 $110.0000|  $5687.180.00] $113.8000|  $607.464.40| $125.0000]  $667.250.00 sn.oo|
7 Class D Patching Typ 11, 4° sqYd 47 $90.0000, $4,220.000  $94.0000 $4,418.00F  $130.0000 $6,533.00 so.ao|
P Class D Patching Typ I3, 4 SqYé 81 $80.0000 $6.480.00|  $84.0000 $6,804.00f $134.0000 $10,854.00 $0.00!
b Clasg D Patching Typ IV, 4* Sq Yd $80 $70,0000 $60.600.00]  $60.0000 $58,800.00] $120.0000!  $126.420.00 $0.00
0 Class D Patching Complate SqYd 29 $110.0000, u.zse.oo[ $220.0000 $8.580.00| $379.0000 $14,781,00 $0.00
11 Mod. Urethane Marking 4° Foot 5000 $2.0000 $1 o.ooo.oo| $1.4500) $7.250.00]  $1.0500 $5,250.00 $0.00
12 Mod, Urethane Marking 6° Foot | 11772 $2.5000 szs.aao.aol $2.2000 $25.898.40  $1.1500, $13,537.80 $0.00
13 Med. Urethana marking 12" Foot 366 $3.0000 $1 .osa.oﬂ $4.3000 $1,573.80]  §7.4400 $2,723.04 $0.00
14 IMod. Urethane Marking 24" Fool 76 $4.0000 sa12.oo| $8.6000 $670.80|  $9.9500 $776.10 $0.00
15 Mod, Urethane Marking L&S sqFt 112 $8.0000 $836.000  $5.1500 $576.80]  $9.9500 $1,114.40 $0.00
6 Longitudinal Joint Sealant Foot | 19800 $3.0000 $58,800.000  $3.7500 $73,50000|  $4.5000 $88,200,00 $0.00
Total Bid: As Read: $947,916.97| $1,239,710.26
*[ As Caloulated: $947,916.97| $1,239,710.26 $0.00
% Overflinder: 5.31 %| 37.73 %
Printed 05/06/24 Page 10f 1 BLR 12315 (Rev. 08/11/21)



